
DESIGN + ENGINEERING
GROHE GERMANY

www.grohe.com

99.1996.031/ÄM 258473/09.25

b9919960.book  Seite 1  Mittwoch, 3. September 2025  11:55 11



1

D .....7

GB .....7

F .....8

E .....8

I .....9

NL .....9

S ....10

DK ....10

N ....11

FIN ....11

PL ....12

UAE ....12

GR ....13

CZ ....13

H ....14

P ....14

TR ....15

SK ....15

SLO ....16

HR ....16

BG ....17

EST ....17

LV ....18

LT ....18

RO ....19

CN ....19

UA ....20

RUS ....20

b9919960.book  Seite 1  Mittwoch, 3. September 2025  11:55 11



I

12mm

2

b9919960.book  Seite 1  Mittwoch, 3. September 2025  11:55 11



I

Ø9

6x

6x

6x

Ø9

Ø9

1

3

b9919960.book  Seite 1  Mittwoch, 3. September 2025  11:55 11



I

12mm

2

4

b9919960.book  Seite 1  Mittwoch, 3. September 2025  11:55 11



I

87-117

min.87 

12mm

12mm

1

3

4

5

b9919960.book  Seite 1  Mittwoch, 3. September 2025  11:55 11



I

1.

2.

2.

3.

DIN 18534 

5

6

7

6

b9919960.book  Seite 1  Mittwoch, 3. September 2025  11:55 11



7

D

Verwendung als:
� Wanneninstallation/Brauseinstallation

Anwendungsbereich
Thermostat-Batterien sind für eine Warmwasserversorgung 
über Druckspeicher konstruiert und bringen so eingesetzt 
die beste Temperaturgenauigkeit. Bei ausreichender Leistung 
(ab 18 kW bzw. 250 kcal/min) sind auch Elektro- bzw. Gas-
durchlauferhitzer geeignet. 
In Verbindung mit drucklosen Speichern (offene Warmwasser-
bereiter) können Thermostate nicht verwendet werden. 
Alle Thermostate werden im Werk bei einem beidseitigen 
Fließdruck von 3 bar justiert. 

Technische Daten
Sicherheitssperre 38 °C
Warmwassertemperatur am Versorgungsanschluss min. 2 °C 
höher als Mischwassertemperatur
Thermische Desinfektion möglich
Mindestdurchfluss = 5 l/min

Zur Einhaltung der Geräuschwerte nach DIN 4109 ist bei 
Ruhedrücken über 5 bar ein Druckminderer einzubauen.

Achtung bei Frostgefahr
Bei Entleerung der Hausanlage sind die Thermostate 
gesondert zu entleeren, da sich im Kalt- und Warmwasser-
anschluss Rückflussverhinderer befinden. Hierbei ist der 
Thermostat von der Wand abzunehmen.

Vorbereitung, siehe Seite 1 und 2.

Schlitze für die Rohrleitungen erstellen (siehe DIN 1053).

Wichtig: Montage darf nur an Wänden vorgenommen werden, 
die eine ausreichende Festigkeit aufweisen.

� Unterschiedliche Einbaumöglichkeiten, siehe Seite 1.

� Welche Zuläufe/Abgänge genutzt werden ist in Abhängikeit

1. Zur Hausinstallation (Zuläufe von oben oder unten) 

2. Welche Feininstallation (3-, 4-, oder 5- Wege Variante) 
kombiniert werden soll.

Installation, siehe Seite 3 bis 6.

Unterputzkörper-Körper montieren, Abb. [1].

Rohrleitungen anschließen, siehe Abb. [2] und [3].
Freibleibende Abgänge mit beiliegenden Stopfen abdichten.

� Die fertige Wandoberfläche muss im Bereich min/max. 
der Einbauschablone liegen, siehe Abb. [4].

Kalt- und Warmwasserzufuhr öffnen und 
Armaturenanschlüsse auf Dichtheit prüfen.

Trägermaterial für Dichtmittel montieren, 
siehe Abb. [5] und [6].

Wand fertig verputzen und verfliesen, siehe Abb. [7].

Einbauschablone nicht vor der Fertiginstallation kürzen.

GB

Use as:
� Bath installation/shower installation

Application
Thermostatic mixers are designed for hot water supply from 
pressurised storage heaters and offer the highest level of 
temperature accuracy when used in this way. With sufficient 
power output (from 18 kW or 250 kcal/min), electric or gas 
instantaneous heaters are also suitable. 
Thermostats cannot be used in conjunction with 
unpressurised storage heaters (open water heaters). 
All thermostats are adjusted in the factory at a flow pressure of 
3 bar on both sides. 

Technical data
Safety stop 38 °C
Hot water temperature at supply connection min. 2 °C higher 
than mixed water temperature
Thermal disinfection possible
Minimum flow rate = 5 l/min
A pressure-reducing valve must be fitted in the supply line if 
static pressures exceeds 5 bar to satisfy noise level ratings. 

Prevention of frost damage
When the domestic water system is drained, thermostat 
mixers must be drained separately, since non-return valves 
are installed in the hot and cold water connections. For this 
purpose, the mixer must be removed from the wall.

Preparation, see page 1 and 2.

Prepare the holes and the slots for the pipes.

Important: Installation may be only carried out on walls, which 
have enough stability.

� For different installation options, see page 1.

� Which inlets/outlets are used depends on

1. The house installation (pipes from above or below) 

2. Which fine installation (3-, 4-, or 5- way variant) should be 
combined

Installation, see page 3 until 6.

Install the concealed body, Fig. [1]

Connect the pipes, see Figs. [2] and [3].

Seal the open outlets with the plug provided.

� The surface of the finish wall must be in the range min/max 
of the installation template, see Fig. [4].

Open the cold and hot water supply and check the fitting 
connections for watertightness.

Fit substrate for sealant, see Figs. [5] and [6].

Plaster and tile the wall, see Fig. [7].

Do not cut the fitting template before final installation.

7
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Peut être utilisé comme:
� Installation de baignoire/installation de douche

Domaine d'application
Les mitigeurs thermostatiques sont conçus pour fournir de 
l'eau chaude par le biais d'accumulateurs sous pression et 
permettent d'obtenir une température de l'eau extrêmement 
précise. S'ils sont d'une puissance suffisante (à partir de 
18 kW ou 250 kcal/min), les chauffe-eaux instantanés 
électriques ou au gaz conviennent également.
Les thermostatiques ne sont pas compatibles avec les 
chauffe-eaux à écoulement libre.
Tous les thermostatiques sont réglés en usine sur une pression 
dynamique de 3 bar pour l'eau chaude et l'eau froide.

Caractéristiques techniques
Butée de sécurité 38 °C
Température de l'eau chaude au raccord d'alimentation plus 
élevée que la température de l'eau mitigée d'au moins 2 °C
Désinfection thermique possible
Débit minimal = 5 l/min

Pour se conformer au niveau sonore, installer un réducteur de 
pression en cas de pression statique supérieure à 5 bar.

Attention en cas de risque de gel
Lors du vidage de l’installation principale, vider les thermostats 
séparément étant donné que les raccordements d’eau froide 
et d’eau chaude sont équipés de clapets anti-retour. Pour cela, 
ôter le thermostatique du mur.

Préparation, voir pages 1 et 2.

Préparer des saignées pour la tuyauterie.

Important : le montage doit être effectué uniquement sur des 
murs suffisamment solides.

� Différentes possibilités de montage, voir page 1.
� Les entrées/sorties utilisées dépendent des éléments 

suivants :
1. Pour installation domestique (entrées par le haut ou par le bas). 
2. Type d'installation finale (variante 3, 4 ou 5 sorties) qui doit 

être associé.

Installation, voir pages 3 à 6.

Monter le corps encastré, fig. [1].

Raccorder la tuyauterie, voir fig. [2] et [3].
Obturer les sorties libres à l'aide des bouchons fournis.

� La surface de paroi préparée doit se trouver au niveau min./
max. du gabarit de montage, voir fig. [4].

Ouvrir l'alimentation en eau froide et chaude et contrôler 
l'étanchéité des raccords de robinetterie.

Monter le matériau support pour le produit d'étanchéité, 
voir fig. [5] et [6].

Enduire complètement le mur et le carreler, voir fig. [7].

Ne pas raccourcir le gabarit de montage avant le montage 
final.

E

Uso como:
� Instalación de bañera/instalación de ducha

Campo de aplicación
Estas baterías termostáticas están fabricadas para el 
suministro de agua caliente a través de un acumulador de 
presión con el fin de proporcionar la mayor exactitud posible 
de la temperatura deseada. Si la potencia es suficiente (a 
partir de 18 kW o de 250 kcal/min), también son adecuados 
los calentadores instantáneos eléctricos o de gas.
No es posible utilizar termostatos junto con acumuladores sin 
presión (calentadores de agua sin presión).
Todos los termostatos se ajustan en fábrica a una presión de 
trabajo de 3 bares en ambas acometidas.

Datos técnicos
Tope de seguridad 38 °C
Temperatura del agua caliente en la acometida mín. 2 °C 
superior a la temperatura del agua mezclada
Desinfección térmica posible
Caudal mínimo = 5 l/min

Si la presión en reposo es superior a 5 bar, se debe instalar un 
reductor de presión para respetar los valores de emisión de ruidos.

Atención en caso de peligro de helada
Al vaciar la instalación de la casa los termostatos deberán 
vaciarse aparte, pues en las conexiones del agua fría y del 
agua caliente hay válvulas antirretorno. Para ello el termostato 
deberá retirarse de la pared.

Preparativos, véanse las páginas 1 y 2.

Instalar las rozas para las tuberías.

Importante: El montaje solo se puede llevar a cabo en paredes 
que presenten una firmeza suficiente.

� Distintas opciones de montaje, véase la página 1.
� Las entradas/salidas utilizadas dependen de:
1. si se trata de una instalación doméstica (entradas desde 

arriba o abajo) 
2. la instalación de acabado (variante de 3, 4 o 5 vías) con la 

que se debe combinar.

Instalación, véanse las páginas 3-6.

Montar el cuerpo empotrado, fig. [1].

Conectar las tuberías, véanse las fig. [2] y [3].
Cerrar herméticamente con los tapones suministrados las 
salidas que quedan libres.

� La superficie de pared acabada debe encontrarse en la 
zona mín./máx. de la plantilla de montaje, véase la fig. [4].

Abrir las llaves de paso del agua fría y del agua caliente y 
comprobar la estanqueidad de las conexiones de la grifería.

Montar el material de base para el impermeabilizante, 
véanse las fig. [5] y [6].

Enlucir por completo la pared y alicatarla, véase la fig. [7].

No acortar la plantilla de montaje antes de proceder con la 
instalación de acabado.

8
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Impiego come:
� Installazione vasca/Installazione doccia

Campo di applicazione
I miscelatori termostatici sono concepiti per l’alimentazione di 
acqua calda mediante accumulatori di pressione, garantendo 
la massima precisione di temperatura. Se la potenza è 
sufficiente (a partire da 18 kW ovvero 250 kcal/min), sono 
adatti anche gli scaldabagni istantanei elettrici o a gas.
I miscelatori termostatici non sono adatti per gli accumulatori 
senza pressione (accumulatori di acqua calda a circuito aperto).
Tutti i termostati sono tarati in fabbrica a una pressione di 
flusso di 3 bar su entrambi i lati.

Dati tecnici
Blocco di sicurezza 38 °C
Temperatura dell’acqua calda sul raccordo di alimentazione 
maggiore di min. 2 °C rispetto alla temperatura dell’acqua 
miscelata
Disinfezione termica consentita
Portata minima = 5 l/min
Se la pressione statica è superiore a 5 bar, è necessario 
installare un riduttore di pressione al fine di contenere l’indice 
di rumorosità.

Attenzione in caso di gelo
In caso di svuotamento dell'impianto, i termostati devono 
essere svuotati separatamente poiché nel raccordo dell'acqua 
fredda e calda sono disposti dei dispositivi anti-riflusso. Per far 
ciò, rimuovere il termostato dalla parete.

Preparazione, vedere pagine 1 e 2.

Creare le scanalature per le tubazioni.
Importante: Il montaggio può essere effettuato solo con pareti 
che presentino la consistenza necessaria.
� Per opzioni di montaggio diverse vedere pagina 1.
� Quali punti di alimentazione/uscite utilizzare dipende da:
1. l’installazione domestica (punti di alimentazione da sopra o 

da sotto) 
2. quale installazione finale (variante a 3, 4 o 5 vie) debba 

essere combinata.

Installazione, vedere pagine da 3 a 6.

Montare il corpo da incasso, fig. [1].

Collegare le tubazioni, vedere figg. [2] e [3].
Sigillare le uscite libere con i tappi in dotazione.

� La superficie della parete finita deve trovarsi nella zona min/
max. della dima di montaggio, vedere fig. [4].

Aprire l’entrata dell’acqua calda e fredda e controllare la 
tenuta dei raccordi dei rubinetti.

Montare il materiale di tenuta, vedere figg. [5] e [6].

Rifinire la parete e applicare le piastrelle, vedere fig. [7].

Non accorciare la dima di montaggio prima dell’installazione 
definitiva.

NL

Gebruik als:
� Installatie badkuip/douchekop

Toepassingsgebied

Thermostaatmengkranen zijn ontworpen als 
warmwatervoorziening via boilers en leveren de hoogste 
temperatuurnauwkeurigheid als deze zodanig worden 
toegepast. De elektrische boiler of geiser moet een vermogen 
hebben van ten minste 18 kW of 250 kcal/min.
Thermostaten kunnen niet bij lagedrukboilers (open 
warmwatertoestellen) worden gebruikt.
Alle thermostaten worden in de fabriek met een aan beide 
kanten heersende stromingsdruk van 3 bar afgesteld.

Technische gegevens

Veiligheidsblokkering 38 °C
Warmwatertemperatuur bij de toevoeraansluiting is min. 2 °C 
hoger dan de mengwatertemperatuur
Thermische desinfectie is mogelijk
Minimum capaciteit = 5 l/min

Voor het nakomen van de geluidswaarden dient men bij 
statische drukken boven 5 bar een drukregelaar in te bouwen.

Attentie bij bevriezingsgevaar
Bij het aftappen van de waterleidinginstallatie dient de 
thermostaat apart te worden afgetapt, omdat zich in de koud- 
en warmwateraansluiting terugslagkleppen bevinden. Daarbij 
dient de thermostaat van de muur te worden gehaald.

Voorbereiding, zie pagina 1 en 2.

Breng sleuven voor de leidingen aan.

Belangrijk: De montage mag alleen worden uitgevoerd op 
wanden die stevig genoeg zijn.

� Verschillende inbouwmogelijkheden, zie pagina 1.
� Welke toevoeren/afvoeren worden gebruikt, is afhankelijk:
1. van de huisinstallatie (toevoeren van boven- of onderaf) 
2. van welke fijne installatie (variant met 3, 4 of 5 kanalen) 

moet worden gecombineerd.

Installatie, zie pagina 3 tot 6.

Monteer het inbouwhuis-huis, afb. [1].

Sluit de leidingen aan, zie afb. [2] en [3].
Dicht de blootliggende uitgangen af met meegeleverde 
stoppen.

� Het afgewerkte wandoppervlak moet tussen de min- en 
max-markering van het inbouwsjabloon liggen, zie afb. [4].

Open de koud- en warmwatertoevoer en controleer de 
aansluitingen van de mengkraan op lekkages.

Breng de grondlaag voor het afdichtmiddel aan, zie afb. [5] 
en [6].

Bepleister de muur en breng tegels aan, zie afb. [7].

Kort de inbouwsjabloon vóór de eindassemblage niet in.

9
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Användning som:
� Badkarsinstallation/duschinstallation

Användningsområde
Termostatbatterier är konstruerade för varmvattenförsörjning 
via tryckbehållare och ger på så sätt den bästa 
temperaturnoggrannheten. Vid tillräcklig effekt (från 18 kW 
resp. 250 kcal/min) är även elvattenvärmare resp. 
gasvattenvärmare lämpliga.
I kombination med trycklösa behållare (öppna 
varmvattenberedare) kan man inte använda termostater.
Alla termostater är vid leveransen justerade på ett dubbelsidigt 
flödestryck på 3 bar.

Tekniska data
Säkerhetsspärr 38 °C
Varmvattentemperatur vid försörjningsanslutning min. 2 °C 
högre än blandvattentemperatur
Termisk desinfektion kan användas
Minsta flöde = 5 l/min

För att inte överstiga ljudnivån skall en tryckreducerare 
installeras om vilotrycket överstiger 5 bar.

Vid frostrisk

Vid tömning av systemet ska termostaten tömmas separat, 
eftersom det finns backflödesspärrar i kallvatten- och 
varmvattenanslutningen. Ta då bort termostaten från väggen.

Förberedelser, se sida 1 och 2.

Gör slitsar för rörledningarna.

Obs! Montering får bara utföras på väggar med tillräcklig 
hållfasthet.

� Olika monteringsmöjligheter, se sida 1.
� Vilka tillopp/utlopp som används beror på:
1. husinstallationen (tillopp ovanifrån eller underifrån) 
2. vilken fininstallation (3-, 4-, eller 5- vägsvariant) som ska 

kombineras.

Installation, se sidorna 3 till 6.

Montera iväggenhetens kropp, bild [1].

Anslut rörledningarna, se bild [2] och [3].
Täta fria utlopp med den bifogade pluggen.

� Väggens färdiga yta måste ligga inom monteringsmallens 
område min./max., se bild [4].

Öppna kallvatten- och varmvattentillförseln och 
kontrollera att armaturens anslutningar är täta.

Montera fästmaterialet för tätningsmedlet, se 
bild [5] och [6].

Slutför putsning och kakling av väggen, se bild [7].

Korta inte av monteringsschablonen före färdiginstallationen.

DK

Anvendelse som:
� Badekarinstallation/bruseinstallation

Anvendelsesområde
Termostatbatterier er konstrueret til varmtvandsforsyning via 
trykbeholder, og hvis de anvendes til dette formål, leverer de 
den størst mulige temperaturnøjagtighed. Ved tilstrækkelig 
effekt (fra 18 kW/250 kcal/min.) er også el-/
gasgennemstrømningsvandvarmere velegnede.
I forbindelse med trykløse beholdere (åbne 
varmtvandsbeholdere) kan der ikke anvendes termostater.
Alle termostater justeres på fabrikken med et tilgangstryk på 
3 bar fra begge sider.

Tekniske data
Sikkerhedsspærre 38 °C
Varmtvandstemperatur ved forsyningstilslutningen min. 2 °C 
højere end blandingsvandtemperaturen
Termisk desinfektion mulig
Minimumsgennemstrømning = 5 l/min.

Ved hviletryk på over 5 bar skal der monteres en 
reduktionsventil for at sikre overholdelse af støjgrænserne.

Pas på ved frostfare
Når husets anlæg tømmes, skal termostaterne tømmes 
separat, da der sidder kontraventiler i koldt- og 
varmtvandstilslutningen. Tag i den forbindelse termostaten af 
væggen.

Klargøring, se side 1 og 2.

Udfør rillerne til rørledningerne.

Vigtigt: Montering må kun ske på vægge med tilstrækkelig 
styrke og stabilitet.

� Se side 1 for forskellige installationsmuligheder.
� Hvilke tilløb og udløb, der skal benyttes, afhænger af:
1. husinstallationen (tilløb fra oven eller fra neden) 
2. hvilken fininstallation (3-, 4 eller 5-vejsvarianter) der skal 

kombineres med.

Installation, se side 3 til 6.

Montering af indmuringselement, fig. [1].

Tilslut rørledningerne, se fig. [2] og [3].
Ubenyttede udløb skal lukkes med de medfølgende propper.

� Den færdige vægoverflade skal være inden for området 
min./maks. på monteringsskabelonen, jf. fig. [4].

Åben for koldt- og varmtvandstilførslen, og kontrollér, 
at armaturtilslutningerne er tætte.

Monter tætningsmidlets bæremateriale, jf. fig. [5] og [6].

Puds væggen færdig, og læg fliser jf. fig. [7].

Monteringsskabelonen må ikke afkortes før 
færdiginstallationen.

10
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Brukes til:
� Badekarinstallasjon/dusjinstallasjon

Bruksområde

Termostatbatterier er konstruert for varmtvannsforsyning via 
trykkmagasiner og gir dermed den mest nøyaktige temperaturen. 
Ved tilstrekkelig effekt (fra 18 kW hhv. 250 kcal/min) er også 
elektro- hhv. gassvarmtvannsberedere egnet.
Termostater kan ikke ikke benyttes i forbindelse med 
lavtrykksmagasin (åpne varmtvannsberedere).
Alle termostater justeres i fabrikken ved et dynamisk trykk på 
3 bar fra begge sider.

Tekniske data
Sikkerhetssperre 38 °C
Varmtvannstemperatur ved forsyningstilkoblingen min. 2 °C 
høyere enn blandevanntemperaturen
Termisk desinfeksjon mulig
Minimum gjennomstrømning = 5 l/min

Monter en reduksjonsventil ved statisk trykk over 5 bar for å 
overholde støyverdiene.

OBS ved frostfare
Ved tømming av husanlegget må termostatene tømmes 
separat fordi det finnes tilbakeslagsventiler i kaldt- og 
varmtvannstilkoblingen. Termostaten må da fjernes fra 
veggen.

Forberedelse, se side 1 og 2.

Lag slisser for rørledningene.

Viktig: Montering må kun foretas på vegger som har 
tilstrekkelig bæreevne.

� Ulike monteringsmuligheter, se side 1.

� Hvilke tilførsler/utløp som brukes, avhenger av:

1. til husinstallasjon (tilførsel ovenfra eller nedenfra) 

2. hvilken fininstallasjon (3-, 4- eller 5-veis variant) som skal 
kombineres.

Installasjon, se side 3 til 6.

Montere innbyggingsenhet, bilde [1].

Koble til rørledningene, se bilde [2] og [3].
Tett uttak som ikke er fastmontert med medfølgende plugger.

� Den ferdige veggoverflaten må være i området min./maks. 
av monteringssjablonen, se bilde [4].

Åpne kaldt- og varmtvannstilførselen, og kontroller at 
armaturtilkoblingene er tette.

Monter holdemateriale for tetningsmiddel, se bilde [5] og [6].

Puss ferdig veggen, og legg fliser, se bilde [7].

Monteringsmalen må ikke forkortes før ferdiginstalleringen.

FIN

Käyttötavat:
� Asennus ammeeseen/suihkuun

Käyttöalue
Termostaattisekoittajat on tarkoitettu käytettäviksi lämpimän 
veden syöttöön painevaraajien kanssa, jolloin niiden 
lämpötilatarkkuus on parhaimmillaan. Sekoittajia voidaan 
käyttää myös sähkö- tai kaasuläpivirtauskuumentimien kanssa, 
mikäli niiden teho on riittävä (alk. 18 kW / 250 kcal/min).
Termostaattien käyttö paineettomien säiliöiden (avoimien 
lämminvesivaraajien) kanssa ei ole mahdollista.
Kaikki termostaatit säädetään tehtaalla 3 barin 
molemminpuolisella virtauspaineella.

Tekniset tiedot
Turvarajoitin 38 °C
Lämpimän veden lämpötila syöttöliitännässä väh. 2 °C 
korkeampi kuin sekoitetun veden lämpötila
Terminen desinfiointi mahdollinen
Vähimmäisläpivirtaus = 5 l/min

Meluarvojen noudattamiseksi on laitteeseen asennettava 
paineenalennusventtiili lepopaineen ylittäessä 5 baria.

Jäätymisvaaran varalta huomioitava
Talon putkistoa tyhjennettäessä termostaatit on tyhjennettävä 
erikseen, koska kylmä- ja lämminvesiliitäntöihin on asennettu 
takaiskuventtiilit. Tässä yhteydessä termostaatti tulee irrottaa 
seinästä.

Valmistelu, katso sivu 1 ja 2.

Tee urat putkia varten.

Tärkeää: Laitteen saa asentaa vain riittävän lujiin seiniin.

� Eri asennusmahdollisuudet, katso sivu 1.

� Mitä tulo-/lähtöliitäntöjä käytetään, riippuu:

1. taloasennuksesta (tuloliitännät ylhäältä tai alhaalta) 

2. mikä viimeistelysarja (3-, 4- tai 5-tieversio) halutaan 
yhdistää.

Asennus, katso sivut 3–6.

Asenna piiloasennusosa, kuva [1].

Liitä putket paikoilleen, katso kuvat [2] ja [3].
Tiivistä käyttämättä jäävät lähtöliitännät mukana toimitetuilla 
tulpilla.

� Valmiin seinäpinnan pitää olla asennussapluunan min./
maks.alueella, katso kuva [4].

Avaa kylmän ja lämpimän veden tulo ja tarkasta 
hanaliitäntöjen tiiviys.

Asenna tiivisteaineen alusmateriaali, katso kuvat [5] ja [6].

Tasoita seinä valmiiksi ja laatoita se, katso kuva [7].

Älä lyhennä asennusmallilevyä ennen valmisasennusta.
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Zastosowanie jako:
� Instalacja wanny/instalacja prysznica

Zakres stosowania
Baterie termostatyczne przeznaczone s✁ do zasilania w ciep�✁ wod✂ 
poprzez zbiorniki ci✄nieniowe, dzi✂ki czemu zapewniaj✁ najlepsz✁ 
dok�adno✄☎ temperatury. Przy dostatecznej mocy (od 18 kW lub 
250 kcal/min) armatur✂ t✂ mo✆na tak✆e stosowa☎ z przep�ywowymi 
podgrzewaczami wody, elektrycznymi lub gazowymi.
Termostatów nie mo✝na stosowa✞ w po✟✠czeniu 
z podgrzewaczami bezci✡nieniowymi (pracuj✠cymi w systemie 
otwartym).
Wszystkie termostaty s✠ fabrycznie kalibrowane przy 
obustronnym ci✡nieniu przep✟ywu 3 barów.

Dane techniczne
Blokada bezpiecze☛stwa 38°C
Temperatura wody ciep✟ej na przy✟✠czu dolotowym min. 2 °C 
wy✝sza od temperatury wody mieszanej
Mo✝liwa dezynfekcja termiczna
Minimalne nat☞✝enie przep✟ywu = 5 l/min

Przy ci✌nieniu spoczynkowym powy✍ej 5 barów, w celu utrzymania 
warto✌ci ha✎asu nale✍y zamontowa✏ reduktor ci✌nienia.

Zachowa✑ ostro✒no✓✑ w przypadku gro✔by wyst✕pienia 
mrozu
Podczas opró✝niania instalacji domowej termostaty nale✝y 
oddzielnie opró✝ni✞, poniewa✝ w przy✟✠czu zimnej i gor✠cej 
wody znajduj✠ si☞ zawory zwrotne. W tym celu nale✝y zdj✠✞ 
termostat ze ✡ciany.

Przygotowanie, zob. strona 1 i 2.

Przygotowa✞ szczeliny dla przewodów rurowych.

Wa✒ne: Monta✝ mo✝na przeprowadzi✞ wy✟✠cznie na ✡cianach 
o wystarczaj✠cej wytrzyma✟o✡ci.

� Ró✝ne mo✝liwo✡ci monta✝u, patrz strona 1.

� Wybór odpowiednich dop✟ywów/odga✟☞zie☛ zale✝y od:

1. do instalacji domowej (dop✟ywy od góry lub do✟u) 

2. jaki monta✝ wyko☛czeniowy nale✝y po✟✠czy✞ (wariant 3-, 
4- lub 5-dro✝ny).

Instalacja, patrz strona 3 do 6.

Zamontowa✞ korpus podtynkowy-korpus, rys. [1].

Pod✖✕czy✑ przewody rurowe, zob. rys. [2] i [3].
Wolne odga✟☞zienia nale✝y zamkn✠✞ do✟✠czonymi korkami.

� Gotowa powierzchnia ✗ciany powinna znajdowa✘ si✙ 
w obszarze min./maks. szablonu monta✚owego, zob. rys. [4].

Odkr✛ci✑ zawory doprowadzenia wody zimnej i ciep✖ej 
oraz sprawdzi✑ szczelno✓✑ po✖✕cze✜ armatury.

Zamontowa✑ materia✖ no✓ny dla ✓rodka uszczelniaj✕cego, 
zob. rys. [5] i [6].

Otynkowa✑ ✓cian✛ i wy✖o✒y✑ p✖ytkami, zob. rys. [7].

Przed monta✍em ko✢cowym nie przycina✏ szablonu monta✍owego.

UAE

:✣✤✥✦✧★✩ ✪✩✫✬✭✤✮✩

�✯✰✱✲✳✴✵✶ ✷✸ ✹✺✻✼✳/✯✰✱✲✳✴✵✶ ✽✶✾✲✿ ✹✺✻✼✳

✪✩✫✬✭✤✮✩

 ❀✺❁❂✳❃✶ ❄✰❅✰❂✴ ❀✱ ❆❅❂✰✴❃✶ ❇✰✺✱❃✶ ❄✶✸✶✸✱❈ ❉✼✶✼✲❃✶ ❆❊✼✸❃ ❆✱❋❅✱❃✶ ❄✰●❍❂❃✶ ❄✱✱■❏
 ❆✺❑✰✻ ❆▲✰● ▼✰✳❅◆❖ .❆P✺✼●❃✶ ❇◗❘❖ ✰❘✱✶✸❂✳✴✶ ✸❅❙ ❉✼✶✼✲ ❆❊✼✸ ❚❯❙✿ ❆✲✰✳❱✾ ❆●✾❲❳✱❃✶

 ❀✱)18 ✾✿ ❄✶✾✾❯✺✻ 250 ✾✿ ❆✺❁✰❲❃✶ ❆✺❋✲❯❃✶ ❄✰❅✰❂✴❃✶ ❀✾✻✳ ❨(❆P✺▲✸/❩✼✾❃✰✻ ✾❯✺✻ 
.✰ ❬❳✺✿ ❆❖✴✰❅✱ ❆✺❭✰❖✼❘✻❃✶

❪❫❴❵ ❛ ❆●✾❲❳✱❃✶ ✼✺❜ ❀✺❁❂✳❃✶ ❄✰❅✰❂✴ ❝✱ ❀✱✶❁✳❃✰❖ ❉✼✶✼✲❃✶ ❆❊✼✸ ❄✰✱❋❅✱ ✯✶✸❂✳✴✶ 
.(❆✲✶❁❈✰❖ ❇✰✺✱❃✶ ❄✰❅✰❂✴)

 ❇✼✸▲ ✹✰✺✴❅✶ ●❲❳ ✸❅❙ ❝❅❏✱❃✶ ❞❑ ❉✼✶✼✲❃✶ ❆❊✼✸ ❄✰✱❋❅✱ ❝✺✱❊ ●❖❳ ✯✳✺✾3 ❄✶✼✰❖ 
.❀✺❖❅✰❊❃✶ ❍✻ ❚❯❙

❡❢✦❣✭★✩ ❤✥✦✥❢✐★✩

❀✰✱❥✶ ❦✰P✺❱ ✸❅❙38❆✺✾❭✱ ❆❊✼✸ 
 ❧▲❥✶ ❚❯❙ ❀✺✳✺✾❭✱ ❀✺✳❊✼✸❖ ❚❯❙✿ ❆✺◗❲✳❃✶ ❧✺❏✾✳ ❦✼● ✸❅❙ ❆❅❂✰✴❃✶ ❇✰✺✱❃✶ ❉✼✶✼✲ ❆❊✼✸

❆●❯✳❂✱❃✶ ❇✰✺✱❃✶ ❉✼✶✼✲ ❆❊✼✸ ❀❙
❀✻✱✱❃✶ ❩✼✶✼✲❃✶ ✯✺P♠✳❃✶ ♥✶✼❊❱

❚❅✸❥✶ ♦❑✸✳❃✶ ❧✸♠✱=5❆P✺▲✸/❄✶✼✳❃ 
 ❄❖✰♣❃✶ ●❲❳❃✶ ❄❁✾✰❊✳ ✰✱ ✶◗❱ ❆✺◗❲✳❃✶ ●❂ ❞❑ ●❲❳❃✶ ✽q❂✱ ✯✰✱❏ ✹✺✻✼✳ ✹❊✺5 

.♥✰❳✾❳❃✶ r✾✳✴✱ ❄✰q✺❅❏✳❖ ♥✰q✺s❃ t❃◗✾ ❨❄✶✼✰❖

✉❵✈✇①② ③④⑤④ ⑥✈⑦①② ⑧⑨❴

 ❧✻⑩❖ ❉✼✶✼✲❃✶ ❆❊✼✸ ✯❋❅✱❖ ❉✸✾❁✱❃✶ ❄✰●❍❂❃✶ ❶✺✼q✳ ✹❊✺ ❨❆✺❃❁❅✱❃✶ ❇✰✺✱❃✶ ✯✰❋❅ ❶✺✼q✳ ✸❅❙
 ❆❅❂✰✴❃✶ ❇✰✺✱❃✶ ❄❍✺❏✾✳ ❞❑ ❇✰✺✱❯❃ ❞q❯❂❃✶ ✸✶✸✳✼✵✶ ❝❅✱ ❄✰✱✰✱❏ ✹✺✻✼✳❃ ✶ ❬✼❋❅ ❷❧❏q❅✱

.●❭✰✲❃✶ ❀✱ ●❍❂❃✶ t❑ ✹❊✺ ❨✽✼❲❃✶ ✶◗❘❃✾ .❉✸✼✰❖❃✶✾

❸❵❹❺⑦①② ❀✺✳✲q❏❃✶ ❚❯❙ ❝❯❻●✶ ❨1✾ 2.

.✼✺✴✶✾✱❃✶ ✹✺✻✼✳❃ ❼✾P⑩❃✶✾ ✹✾P♣❃✶ ✸✶✸❙◆❖ t✺❯❙

 :❽❾❴.❆✺❑✰✻ ❄✰❖♣ ❆❊✼✸❖ ✯✴✳✳ ●❭✶✾✲ ❞❑ ●P❑ ❿✰✳➀✱ ✹✺✻✼✳❃✶

� ❆✲q❏❃✶ ❚❯❙ ❝❯❻●✶ ❨r✼❂❥✶ ✹✺✻✼✳❃✶ ❄✶✼✰✺❂❃1.
�:❞✳➁✶ ❚❯❙ ❆✱✸❂✳✴✱❃✶ ▼✼✰❂✱❃✶/❧❂✶✸✱❃✶ ✸✱✳♠✳

1(❧q✴✿ ✾✿ ❚❯❙✿ ❀✱ ✼✺✴✶✾✱❃✶) ❧❁❅✱❃✶ ❄✰❖✺✻✼✳

2 ❄✶◗) ❆✺❯✺❏q✳❃✶ ❄✰❖✺✻✼✳❃✶ ❀✱ ➂✾❅ ❩✿3 ✾✿ 4 ✾✿ 5✰❬♠✱ ➃❊✱✸ ✹❊✺ (❄✰➄✰❊✳✶ 

✣❢➅➆✭★✩ ❀✱ ❄✰✲q❏❃✶ ❚❯❙ ❝❯❻●✶ ❨3 ❚❃❱ 6.

] ❧✻⑩❃✶ ❝❊✶✼ ❨❞q❂✱ ✯✴❊ ✹✺✻✼✳1.[

❸❵⑤②➇❴①② ➈❵➉➇⑦] ❀✺❯✻⑩❃✶ ❚❯❙ ❝❯❻●✶ ❨2]✾ [3.[

.❆P❑✼✱❃✶ ❉✸✶✸✴❃✰❖ ❆✲✾✳q✱❃✶ ▼✼✰❂✱❃✶ ♦➊❯❜✿

� ❨✹✺✻✼✳❃✶ ✹❃✰P❃ ❚❏▲❥✶/❚❅✸❥✶ ❼✰●❅❃✶ ❀✱❳ ❞❭✰❘❅❃✶ ●❭✰✲❃✶ ➋●✴ ❀✾✻✺ ❀✿ ✹❊✺
] ❧✻⑩❃✶ ❚❯❙ ❝❯❻●✶4.[

.➌➍❵❴①② ③ ➎❸⑤⑦ ✉❹ ➏➐❵➉➇⑦①② ❽➍❫❺➑ ❪❴ ➒➎➓❺⑦➇ ➔⑨→➍⑤①②➇ ➣✉❸➍④①② ➌➍❵❴①② ➔❵↔↕⑦ ➙→ ➛⑦➜②

③ ➎❸⑤⑦①② ⑧⑨❴ ➣✉➍❴① ➣➝❵❫❸①② ③❵❫❸⑦] ❀✺❯✻⑩❃✶ ❚❯❙ ❝❯❻●✶ ❨5]✾ [6.[

➞➙❵✈④⑦➇ ➙➟➍❺①② ➠❵➉✇⑦] ❧✻⑩❃✶ ❚❯❙ ❝❯❻●✶ ❨7.[

❸➡❺➢❵.❞❭✰❘❅❃✶ ✹✺✻✼✳❃✶ ❧❖▲ ❄✺❖♣✳❃✶ ✹❃✶✾▲ ❝●▲ 
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✂�✁✄☎ ✆✝:
� ✞✟✠✡☛☞✌☛✡✌✍ ✎✏✡✑✒✓✔✡✕/✞✟✠✡☛☞✌☛✡✌✍ ✑☛✖✗✘✒✓✔✡✕

✙✚✛✜✢ ✚✣✤�✥✢✦✁✝
✧★ ✩✪✫✬✭✮ ✩✭ ✯✭✰✩✱✲✬✳✬✴ ✭✪✵✶★ ✫✶✬✶✲✫✭✷✶✲✩✸✵✱★ ✹★✶ ✬✰✱✺✱✻✱✲✪✶ 
✯✭✰✩✱✼ ✵✭✰✱✼ ✩✭ ✬✴ ✽✰✾✲✴ ✯✭✰✩✱✲✪✺✿✵✶ ✶❀✱✯✾✫✭✷✲✴✮ ✲✭ 
✶✬✩✱✲✺✶★✰★✫✾ ❀✪✭✲✴ ✫✶★ ✭✳✵ ✽✰✴✲★✩✱❀✱★✴✯✱✼✵ ✩✭ ✶✷✬❁✵ ✬✱✵ ✬✰❁❀✱ 
✶❀✱✻✪✻✱✷✵ ✬✴✵ ✭❀★✯✷✩✴✬✾ ✯✭✰✩✱✫✰✶✲✪✶ ✩✭ ✬✴ ✩✸✹★✲✬✴ ✶✫✰✪❂✭★✶. 
❃✪✵✶★ ✻✷✵✶✬❁ ✵✶ ✽✰✴✲★✩✱❀✱★✴✯✱✼✵ ✴❄✭✫✬✰★✫✱✪ ✬✶✽✷✯✭✰✩✱✲✪✺✿✵✭✮ ✾ 
✬✶✽✷✯✭✰✩✱✲✪✺✿✵✭✮ ✶✭✰✪✱✷ ✭❀✶✰✫✱✼✮ ★✲✽✼✱✮ 
(✶❀❁ 18 kW ✾ 250 kcal/min).
❅❆❇ ❈❉✑✡✒ ❊✗✑✡☛❋ ✑✡ ●✔✍✌✒✎✖✏✖✒✖❍✑☛✡✒ ■❈✔✎✖✌☛☞☛❈✕ ✌❈ 
✌✗✑❊✗✡✌✎❋ ✎❈ ✌✗✌✌❏✔❈✗☛✓✕ ●❏✔❉✕ ✏❉❈✌✍ (■❈✔✎✖✌❉❑❏✑❈✕ 
✡✑✖✒✠☛✖❍ ☛❍✏✖✗).
▲▼✖✒ ✖✒ ■❈✔✎✖✌☛☞☛❈✕ ✔✗■✎❉✘✖✑☛✡✒ ✌☛✖ ❈✔✟✖✌☛☞✌✒✖ ✌❈ ✏❉❈✌✍ ✔✖◆✕ 
3 bar ✠✡✒ ✌☛✒✕ ❊❍✖ ✏▼❈✗✔✓✕.

❖✚P◗❘❙❚ ✄❯✢❘P✚✜✤
❱✏✖✠▼❈✒✌✎❋✕ ✡✌❑✡▼❈❉✡✕ 38 °C
❲ ■❈✔✎✖✠✔✡✌❉✡ ☛✖✗ ✘❈✌☛✖❍ ✑❈✔✖❍ ✌☛✍ ✌❍✑❊❈✌✍ ✏✡✔✖●◆✕ ✏✔✓✏❈✒ 
✑✡ ❈❉✑✡✒ ☛✖✗▼☞●✒✌☛✖✑ 2 °C ✗❳✍▼❋☛❈✔✍ ✡✏❋ ☛✍ ■❈✔✎✖✠✔✡✌❉✡ ☛✖✗ 
✑❈✔✖❍ ✎❉❨✍✕
❲ ■❈✔✎✒✠◆ ✡✏✖▼❍✎✡✑✌✍ ❈❉✑✡✒ ❊✗✑✡☛◆
✞▼☞●✒✌☛✍ ✔✖◆ = 5 l/min
❩✒✡ ☛✍✑ ☛◆✔✍✌✍ ☛❏✑ ✖✔✒✡✠❬✑ ☛✒✎❬✑ ■✖✔❍❭✖✗, ■✡ ✏✔✓✏❈✒ ✑✡ 
☛✖✏✖■❈☛✍■❈❉ ✎✒✡ ❭✡▼❭❉❊✡ ✎❈❉❏✌✍✕ ☛✍✕ ✏❉❈✌✍✕ ✌❈ ✏❈✔❉✏☛❏✌✍ ✏✖✗ 
✍ ✏❉❈✌✍ ✍✔❈✎❉✡✕ ❈❉✑✡✒ ✎❈✟✡▼❍☛❈✔✍ ✡✏❋ 5 bar.

❪❫❴❵❴❛❜, ❝❞❇❡❢❇❴❣ ❵❆ ❤❆❫❞❤✐❥❵❦ ❤❧♠❆✐❴♥
♦✡☛☞ ☛✍✑ ✡✏✖✌☛✔☞✟✟✒✌✍ ☛✖✗ ✖✒✠✒✡✠✖❍ ✌✗✌☛◆✎✡☛✖✕ ❍❊✔❈✗✌✍✕, ✖✒ 
■❈✔✎✖✌☛☞☛❈✕ ■✡ ✏✔✓✏❈✒ ✑✡ ✡✏✖✌☛✔✡✟✟❉✘✖✑☛✡✒ ●❏✔✒✌☛☞, ❈✏❈✒❊◆ 
✗✏☞✔●✖✗✑ ❭✡▼❭❉❊❈✕ ✡✑❈✏❉✌☛✔✖❑✍✕ ✔✖◆✕ ✌☛✒✕ ✌✗✑❊✓✌❈✒✕ ✠✔❍✖✗ 
✠✡✒ ✘❈✌☛✖❍ ✑❈✔✖❍. ♣☛✍✑ ✏❈✔❉✏☛❏✌✍ ✡✗☛◆ ✏✔✓✏❈✒ ✑✡ ✡❑✡✒✔❈❉☛✡✒ ✖ 
■❈✔✎✖✌☛☞☛✍✕ ✡✏❋ ☛✖✑ ☛✖❉●✖.

❪❫❴❆✐❴qr❧❵❞❧, ❭▼✓✏❈ ✌❈▼❉❊❈✕ 1 ✠✡✒ 2.

❱✑✖❉❨☛❈ ❈✟✠✖✏✓✕ ✟✒✡ ☛✍✑ ☛✖✏✖■✓☛✍✌✍ ☛❏✑ ✌❏▼✍✑❬✌❈❏✑.
s❦r❧❇✐q❝t: ✉ ✈✇①②③④⑤⑥⑦⑧⑨✈⑨ ⑩③❶⑩❷❸ ①② ⑩③②⑧④②❹⑤⑩⑤❸❷❺❹②❸ 
④⑦①⑤ ✈❷ ❹⑤❺❻⑤✇❼ ④❷ ❷⑩②③❽❾ ✈❹②❿❷③⑦❹⑨❹②.
� ❩✒✡ ❊✒✡❑✖✔❈☛✒✠✓✕ ❈✏✒▼✖✟✓✕ ❈✟✠✡☛☞✌☛✡✌✍✕, ❭▼✓✏❈ ✌❈▼❉❊✡ 1.
� ➀✒ ❈❉✌✖❊✖✒/✓❨✖❊✖✒ ✏✖✗ ■✡ ●✔✍✌✒✎✖✏✖✒✍■✖❍✑ ❈❨✡✔☛❬✑☛✡✒ ✡✏❋ ☛✡ 
❈❨◆✕:

1. ➁✍✑ ✖✒✠✒✡✠◆ ❈✟✠✡☛☞✌☛✡✌✍ (✌✗✑❊✓✌❈✒✕ ❈✒✌❋❊✖✗ ✡✏❋ ✏☞✑❏ ◆ 
✡✏❋ ✠☞☛❏). 

2. ➁✖✑ ☛❍✏✖ ☛✍✕ ☛❈▼✒✠◆✕ ❑☞✌✍✕ ❈✟✠✡☛☞✌☛✡✌✍✕ (✏✡✔✡▼▼✡✟◆ 3, 4 ◆ 
5 ✖❊❬✑) ✏✖✗ ■✓▼❈☛❈ ✑✡ ✏✔✡✟✎✡☛✖✏✖✒◆✌❈☛❈.

➂✦❙✤❯❚✄❯✤✄☎, ➃⑥❶⑩❷ ✈❷⑥❺➄② 3 ❶➅❼ 6.

➁✖✏✖■❈☛◆✌☛❈ ☛✖ ✠✔✗❑❋ ✌❬✎✡, ❈✒✠. [1].

s❢❇❡➆❵✐❆ ✐q❣ ❵❥➇❦❇➈❵❆q❣, ❭▼✓✏❈ ❈✒✠. [2] ✠✡✒ [3].
♣☛❈✟✡✑✖✏✖✒◆✌☛❈ ☛✒✕ ✎✍ ●✔✍✌✒✎✖✏✖✒✖❍✎❈✑❈✕ ❈❨❋❊✖✗✕ ✎❈ ☛✡ 
✏✡✔❈●❋✎❈✑✡ ✏❬✎✡☛✡.
� ❲ ☛❈▼✒✠◆ ❈✏✒❑☞✑❈✒✡ ☛✖✗ ☛✖❉●✖✗ ✏✔✓✏❈✒ ✑✡ ❭✔❉✌✠❈☛✡✒ ❈✑☛❋✕ ☛❏✑ 
✖✔❉❏✑ (❈▼☞●✒✌☛✖/✎✓✟✒✌☛✖) ☛✖✗ ✏✔✖☛❍✏✖✗ ❈✟✠✡☛☞✌☛✡✌✍✕, ❭▼. 
❈✒✠❋✑✡ [4].

➉❇❴❞➊✐❆ ✐❦❇ ❤❧❫❴❛❜ ❝❫♥❴❢ ❝❧q ➋❆❵✐❴♥ ❇❆❫❴♥ ❝❧q ❆➇➆♠➊✐❆ ✐❦ 
❵✐❆♠❧❇t✐❦✐❧ ✐❥❇ ❵❢❇❡➆❵❆❥❇ ✐❦❣ r❤❧✐❧❫❞❧❣.

➌❴❤❴➍❆✐❜❵✐❆ ✐❴ ❢❤t❵✐❫❥r❧ ♠q❧ ✐❴ ❵✐❆♠❧❇❴❤❴q❦✐q❝t ❢➇q❝t, 
❭▼✓✏❈ ❈✒✠. [5] ✠✡✒ [6].

➎➏➐➑➒➓➔➒→ ➣➑↔ ➒➏↕➏➙→➒➛➔➒→ ↕➜➑➣➓➝↔➑ ➔➒➏➞ ➒➏➓➟➏, ➠➡➢➤➥ ➥➦➧. [7].
➨❦❇ ✠❋❭❈☛❈ ☛✖ ✌●✓❊✒✖ ✌✗✑✡✔✎✖▼❋✟✍✌✍✕ ✏✔✒✑ ✡✏❋ ☛✍✑ ☛❈▼✒✠◆ 
☛✖✏✖■✓☛✍✌✍.

CZ

Použití pro:
� Montáž vany/sprchy

Oblast použití

Baterie s termostatem jsou konstruovány pro zásobování 
teplou vodou ve spojení s tlakovými zásobníky a p➩i tomto 
použití dosahují nejp➩esn➫jší teploty. P➩i dostate➭ném výkonu 
(od 18 kW resp. 250 kcal/min) jsou vhodné také elektrické 
nebo plynové pr➯tokové oh➩íva➭e.
Ve spojení s beztlakovými zásobníky (otev➩enými zásobníky 
na p➩ípravu teplé vody) termostaty nelze použít.
Všechny termostaty jsou z výroby se➩ízeny p➩i oboustranném 
proudovém tlaku 3 bary.

Technické údaje
Bezpe➭nostní zarážka 38 °C
Teplota teplé vody je u p➩ívodu min. o 2 °C vyšší než teplota 
smíšené vody
Je možno provád➫t termickou dezinfekci
Minimální pr➯tok = 5 l/min

Pro dodržení p➲edepsaných hodnot hluku je nutno p➲i statických 
tlacích vyšších než 5 bar➳ namontovat reduk➵ní ventil.

Pozor p➸i nebezpe➺í mrazu
P➩i vyprazd➻ování domovního vodovodního systému je t➩eba 
termostaty vyprázdnit samostatn➫, protože se v p➩ívodu 
studené a teplé vody nacházejí zp➫tné klapky. K tomu se musí 
termostat vyjmout ze st➫ny.

P➸íprava viz strana 1 a 2.

Zhotovte vý➩ezy pro potrubí.

D➼ležité: Montáž je možná pouze do st➫n, které jsou 
dostate➭n➫ pevné.
� R➯zné možnosti montáže, viz strana 1.
� Záleží na tom, které p➩ítoky/odtoky jsou použity:
1. k domovní instalaci (p➩ívody shora nebo zespodu) 
2. které kone➭né instalace (3-, 4- nebo 5-cestná varianta) se 

mají kombinovat.

Instalace, viz strana 3 až 6.

Montáž zapušt➫ného t➫lesa, Obr. [1].

P➸ipojení potrubí, viz obr. [2] a [3].
Otev➩ené odtoky ut➫sn➫te p➩iloženými zátkami.

� Dokon➭ený povrch st➫ny se musí nacházet v rozsahu 
min./max. montážní šablony, viz obr. [4].

Otev➸ete p➸ívod studené a teplé vody a zkontrolujte 
t➽snost spoj➼ armatury.

Namontujte podkladový materiál pro t➽snicí prost➸edek, 
viz obr. [5] a [6].

Na➾isto omítnutou st➚nu obložte obkláda➾kami, viz obr. [7].

Montážní šablonu zkra➪te až po kompletním dokon➵ení instalace.

13
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Alkalmazás:
� Kádszerelvények/zuhanyszerelvények

Felhasználási terület

A termosztátos csaptelepek nyomásálló tartályon keresztül 
történ✁ melegvíz-ellátásra készültek, és ilyen alkalmazás esetén 
nyújtják a legjobb h✁mérsékleti pontosságot. Elégséges 
teljesítmény esetén (18 kW-tól ill. 250 kcal/perc) elektromos ill. 
gázüzem�, átfolyó rendszer� vízmelegít✁kkel is alkalmazhatók.
Nyomás nélküli tárolókkal (nyílt üzem✂ vízmelegít✄kkel) együtt 
h✄fokszabályozós csaptelepek nem használhatók.
A gyártóüzemben az összes termosztátot kétoldali, 3 bar 
érték✂ áramlási nyomás mellett kalibrálják.

M☎szaki adatok
Biztonsági reteszelés 38 °C
A meleg víz h✄mérséklete a tápcsatlakozásnál min. 2 °C-kal 
magasabb, mint a kevert víz h✄mérséklete
Termikus fert✄tlenítés lehetséges
Minimális átáramló mennyiség = 5 l/perc

A zajszint-értékek betartása érdekében 5 bar feletti nyugalmi 
nyomás esetén a betápláló vezetékbe nyomáscsökkent✄t kell 
beépíteni.

Figyelem fagyveszély esetén
A házi vízvezetékrendszer leürítésekor a termosztátokat külön le 
kell üríteni, mivel a hidegvíz és a melegvíz becsatlakozásánál 
visszafolyásgátlók találhatók. A leürítés során a h✁fok-
szabályozót le kell venni a falról.

El✆készítés, lásd: 1. és 2. oldal.

Készítsen nyílásokat a cs✄vezetékekhez.
Fontos: Csak megfelel✄ szilárdsággal rendelkez✄ falakra 
szabad felszerelni.
� Különböz✄ beépítési lehet✄ségek, lásd az 1. oldalt.
� A használható befolyók/kifolyók típusa a következ✄kt✄l függ:
1. házi szerelvényekhez (befolyók lentr✄l felfelé) 
2. milyen finomszerelvényekkel (3, 4 vagy 5 utas változatok) 

kell kombinálni.

Felszerelés, lásd: 3–6. oldal.

Falba süllyesztett testek-testek felszerelése, [1]. ábra.

Cs✆vezetékek csatlakoztatása, lásd a [2]. és [3]. ábrát.
A csatlakozás nélkül maradt lefolyókat tömítse a mellékelt 
dugókkal.

� A kész falfelületnek a beszerelési sablonok min./max. 
területére kell esnie, lásd a [4]. ábrát.

Nyissa meg a hideg- és a melegvíz-hozzávezetést, és 
ellen✆rizze a csaptelep-csatlakozások tömítettségét.

Szerelje fel a hordanyagot a tömít✆anyaghoz, lásd az [5]. 
és [6]. ábrát.

Vakolja készre és csempézze be a falat, lásd a [7]. ábrát.

A beépítési sablont tilos a készreszerelés el✄tt levágni.

P

Utilização como:
� Instalação na banheira/instalação no chuveiro

Área de aplicação
As misturadoras termostáticas são concebidas para o 
abastecimento de água quente através de termoacumuladores 
de pressão e, assim montadas, permitem obter a maior precisão 
na temperatura. Com a potência suficiente (a partir de 18 kW ou 
250 kcal/min), são também adequados esquentadores elétricos 
ou a gás.
Os termóstatos não podem ser utilizados juntamente com 
reservatórios sem pressão (esquentadores de água abertos).
Todos os termóstatos são regulados na fábrica para uma 
pressão de caudal de 3 bar dos dois lados.

Dados técnicos
Bloqueio de segurança 38 °C
Temperatura da água quente na ligação de alimentação, no 
mín. 2 °C acima da temperatura da água de mistura
Possibilidade de desinfeção térmica
Caudal mínimo = 5 l/min

Para respeitar os valores de ruído deve ser montado um 
redutor de pressão para pressões estáticas superiores a 5 bar.

Atenção ao perigo de congelamento
Ao esvaziar a instalação doméstica, os termóstatos devem ser 
esvaziados separadamente, dado que, nas ligações de água 
quente e de água fria, estão instaladas válvulas anti-retorno. 
Para isso, a torneira deve ser retirada da parede.

Preparação, ver página 1 e 2.

Fazer as fendas para as tubagens.
Importante: A instalação deve ser efetuada apenas em 
paredes que apresentem uma resistência adequada.
� Para diferentes possibilidades de instalação, ver a página 1.
� As entradas/saídas a utilizar dependem:
1. da instalação doméstica (entradas por cima ou por baixo) 
2. de qual instalação de precisão (variante de 3, 4 ou 5 vias) 

deverá ser combinada.

Instalação, ver página 3 a 6.

Montar o elemento de montagem sob o reboco, fig. [1].

Fazer as ligações das tubagens, ver fig. [2] e [3].
Vedar as saídas livres com os bujões fornecidos.

� A superfície da parede pronta tem de se situar na zona mín/
máx. da matriz de montagem, ver fig. [4].

Abrir a entrada de água fria e de água quente e verificar se 
as ligações da misturadora estão estanques.

Montar o material de suporte para produtos vedantes, ver 
fig. [5] e [6].

Acabar de rebocar e de colocar os azulejos na parede, 
ver fig. [7].

Não encurtar a matriz de montagem antes da instalação completa.
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Kullanım amacı:
� Küvet montajı/Du� montajı

Kullanım alanı
Termostatik piller, basınçlı hidrofor üzerinden sıcak su 
beslemesi için tasarlanmı�tır ve bu �ekilde kullanıldıklarında 
en do✁ru sıcaklık derecesini sunmaktadır. Yeterli performansta 
(18 kW veya 250 kcal/dak'dan itibaren) elektrikli �ofben veya 
do✁al gazlı �ofbenler de uygundur.
Basınçsız su kaplarında (açık sistem sıcak su �ofbenleri) bu 
termostatlar kullanılamaz.
Bütün termostatlar fabrikada, her iki yönde uygulanan 3 bar 
akı� basıncına göre ayarlanır.

Teknik veriler
Emniyet kilidi 38 °C
Kullanım esnasında sıcak suyun ısısı karı�ık su sıcaklı✁ından 
en az 2 °C daha fazladır
Termik dezenfeksiyon mümkündür
Minimum debi = 5 l/dak

Statik basıncın 5 barın üzerinde olması halinde bir basınç 
dü�ürücü takılmalıdır.

Donma tehlikesine dikkat
Binanın su tesisatını bo�altma esnasında termostatik 
bataryalar ayrıca bo�altma i�lemine tabi tutulmalıdır, çünkü 
so✁uk ve sıcak su ba✁lantılarında çek valf bulunmaktadır. Bu 
i�lemde batarya duvardan sökülmelidir.

Hazırlık, bkz. Sayfa 1 ve 2.

Borular için çentikler açın.

Önemli: Montaj yalnızca yeterli sa✁lamlı✁a sahip beton 
duvarlarda gerçekle�tirilmelidir.
� Farklı montaj seçenekleri için bkz. Sayfa 1.
� Hangi sistem giri✂lerinin/çıkı✂larının kullanılaca✄ı ✂una ba✄lıdır:
1. Ev montajı (üstten veya alttan sistem giri�i) 
2. Hangi hassas montaj ile (3, 4, veya 5 yollu tür) kombine 

edilece✁i.

Kurulum, bkz. Sayfa 3 - 6.

Batarya yuvası yuva montajı, ☎ek. [1].

Boru hatlarının ba✆lanması, bkz. ☎ek. [2] ve [3].
Bo� kalan çıkı�ları birlikte verilen tapalar ile kapatın.

� Tamamlanmı� duvar yüzeyi montaj �ablonunun min/maks. 
alanında bulunmalıdır, bkz. ☎ek. [4].

So✆uk ve sıcak su vanasını açın ve armatür ba✆lantılarının 
sızdırmazlı✆ını kontrol edin.

Ta✝ıyıcı malzeme için dolgu malzemesini monte edin, bkz. 
☎ek. [5] ve [6].

Duvarın sıva i✞lerini bitirin ve fayansları dö✞eyin, bkz. ✟ek. [7].

Montaj �ablonunu, tesisatı tamamlamadan kısaltmayın.

SK

Použitie:
� Inštalácia vane/sprchy

Oblas✠ použitia
Termostatické zmiešavacie batérie sú konštruované na 
zásobovanie teplou vodou prostredníctvom tlakových 
zásobníkov, a preto poskytujú najlepšiu možnú presnos✡ 
teploty. Pri dostato➭nom výkone (od 18 kW resp. 250 kcal/min) 
sú vhodné aj elektrické alebo plynové prietokové ohrieva➭e.
Termostaty sa nemôžu používa✡ v spojení s beztlakovými 
zásobníkmi (otvorené ohrieva➭e vody).
Všetky termostaty sú z výroby nastavené na hydraulický tlak 
o hodnote 3 bar na oboch stranách.

Technické údaje
Bezpe➭nostná zarážka 38 °C
Teplota teplej vody na zásobovacej prípojke vody je min. 
o 2 °C vyššia ako teplota zmiešanej vody
Je možná termická dezinfekcia
Minimálny prietok = 5 l/min
Na dodržanie predpísaných hodnôt hlu➭nosti je potrebné pri 
statických tlakoch vyšších ako 5 barov namontova✡ reduk➭ný 
ventil.

Pozor pri nebezpe➺enstve mrazu
Pri vyprázd➻ovaní vodovodného systému je potrebné 
termostaty vyprázdni✡ samostatne, pretože v prípojkách 
studenej a teplej vody sú namontované spätné klapky. K tomu 
sa musí termostat vymontova✡ od steny.

Príprava, pozri str. 1 a 2.

Vytvorte otvory pre potrubia.

Dôležité: Inštalácia môže prebieha✡ len na stenách, ktoré sú 
dostato➭ne pevné.
� Rôzne možnosti inštalácie, pozri str. 1.
� Použitie prívodov/vývodov závisí od:
1. inštalácie v budove (prívody zhora alebo zdola) 
2. typu jemnej inštalácie, ktorá sa má kombinova✡ (3-, 4- alebo 

5-cestná verzia).

Príprava, pozri str. 3 – 6.

Namontujte teleso – podomietkové teleso, obr. [1].

Pripojenie potrubí, pozri obr. [2] a [3].
Otvorené vývody utesnite priloženými zátkami.

� Hotový povrch steny musí by✡ v rozsahu min./max. 
montážnej šablóny, pozri obr. [4].

Otvorte prívod studenej a teplej vody a skontrolujte 
tesnos☛ všetkých spojov armatúry.

Namontujte podkladový materiál pre tesniaci prostriedok, 
pozri obr. [5] a [6].

Na➾isto omietnutú stenu obložte obklada➾kami, pozri obr. [7].

Montážnu šablónu neskracujte pred kompletným dokon➭ením 
inštalácie.
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Uporaba kot:
� Namestitev na kadi/namestitev na tušu

Podro�je uporabe
Termostatske baterije so namenjene oskrbi s toplo vodo prek 
tla➵nega zbiralnika in so projektirane tako, da omogo➵ajo 
nastavitev natan➵ne temperature vode. Pri zadostni zmogljivosti 
(od 18 kW oziroma 250 kcal/min naprej) so primerni tudi elektri➵ni 
ali plinski preto➵ni grelniki.
Termostati se ne smejo uporabljati v kombinaciji z netla➭nimi 
zbiralniki (odprtimi zbiralniki tople vode).
Vsi termostati so tovarniško nastavljeni pri obojestranskem 
preto➭nem tlaku 3 bare.

Tehni�ni podatki
Varnostna zapora 38 °C
Temperatura tople vode na dovodnem priklju➭ku najmanj 2 °C 
višja od temperature mešane vode
Mogo➭a je termi➭na dezinfekcija
Najmanjši pretok = 5 l/min

Kadar tlak v mirovanju presega 5 barov, je zaradi hrupa treba 
vgraditi reducirni ventil.

Bodite pozorni, ➺e obstaja nevarnost zmrzovanja

Pri izpraznitvi naprave morate termostate izprazniti lo➭eno, ker 
se v priklju➭kih za hladno in toplo vodo nahajajo protipovratni 
ventili. Pri tem termostat odstranite iz stene.

Priprava, glejte stran 1 in 2.

Napravite utore za cevovode.

Pomembno: Montažo lahko izvajate samo na stenah, ki imajo 
zadostno trdnost.

� Za razli➭ne možnosti vgradnje, glejte stran 1.
� Kateri dotoki/odtoki se uporabljajo, je odvisno:
1. od hišne inštalacije (dotoki od zgoraj ali od spodaj), 
2. od tega, katero fino namestitev (3-, 4- ali 5-smerna razli➭ica) 

je treba kombinirati.

Namestitev, glejte strani od 3 do 6.

Montirajte podometni del ohišja, sl. [1].

Priklopite cevovode, glej sl. [2] in [3].
Proste odvode zamašite s priloženim ➭epom.

� Kon➭ana površina stene mora biti v min./maks. obmo➭ju 
šablone za vgradnjo, glejte sl. [4].

Odprite dovoda hladne in tople vode ter preverite tesnost 
armaturnih priklju➺kov.

Montirajte nosilni material za tesnilo, glejte sl. [5] in [6].

Dokon➺ajte omet stene in položite ploš➺ice, glejte sl. [7].

Vgradne šablone ne smete skrajšati, dokler kon➭na 
namestitev ni kon➭ana.

HR

Primjena kao:
� instalacija na kadu / instalacija na tuš

Podru�je primjene
Termostatske baterije namijenjene su za opskrbu toplom 
vodom preko tla➭nog spremnika i na taj na➭in ostvaruju 
najve✞u mogu✞u to➭nost temperature. Uz dovoljnu snagu (od 
18 kW odn. 250 kcal/min), prikladni su tako✁er elektri➭ni odn. 
plinski proto➭ni bojleri.
Termostati se ne mogu upotrebljavati zajedno s bestla➭nim 
spremnicima (otvorenim ure✁ajima za grijanje vode).
Svi termostati tvorni➭ki su podešeni na obostrani proto➭ni tlak 
od 3 bara.

Tehni�ki podaci
Sigurnosni zapor 38 °C
Temperatura tople vode na opskrbnom priklju➭ku min. 2 °C 
ve✞a od temperature miješane vode
Mogu✞a termi➭ka dezinfekcija
Minimalni protok = 5 l/min

Za pridržavanje vrijednosti šumova treba se ugraditi reduktor 
tlaka ako je tlak mirovanja ve✞i od 5 bara.

Pozor kod opasnosti od smrzavanja
Prilikom pražnjenja ku✞anskog vodosustava, termostate je 
potrebno zasebno isprazniti, jer su u priklju➭cima na dovodu 
hladne i tople vode ugra✁eni protupovratni ventili. Zbog toga 
termostat treba skinuti sa zida.

Priprema, pogledajte stranice 1 i 2.

Napravite proreze za cjevovode.

Važno: Montaža se smije provesti samo na dovoljno stabilnim 
zidovima.

� Razli➭ite mogu✞nosti ugradnje, pogledajte stranicu 1.
� Koji se dovodi/odvodi upotrebljavaju ovisi o:
1. ku✞noj instalaciji (dovodi odozgo ili odozdo) 
2. tome koja se fina instalacija (3-, 4- ili 5-smjerna varijanta) 

treba kombinirati.

Instalacija, pogledajte stranice 3 – 6.

Montirajte podžbukno tijelo, sl. [1].

Priklju➺ite cjevovode, pogledajte sl. [2] i [3].
Odvode koji su ostali slobodni zabrtvite s ➭epovima.

� Gotova površina zida mora se nalaziti u podru➭ju min./maks. 
šablone za ugra✁ivanje., pogledajte sl. [4].

Otvorite dovod hladne i tople vode te ispitajte 
zabrtvljenost priklju➺aka armature.

Montirajte nosivi materijal za sredstva za brtvljenje, 
pogledajte sl. [5] i [6].

Ožbukajte zid i postavite plo➺ice, pogledajte sl. [7].

Šablonu za ugra✁ivanje ne skra✞ivati prije završne instalacije.
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✲✥✤✓✭✏✫✤✍ ✌✰✥✏✍★✱★✎✤✮ 38 °C
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✥✤✓✔✪✎✌✥ ✍✏ ✍✏✮✬✰✏✍✤✎✌.
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� ✣✌✒✏ ✫✏✒★✧★ ✌✎ ★✫✭✌✮✫✒✏✍★✎✤ ✒✵✌✓✌✒✤/★✫✵✌✓★:
1. ▼◆❖ P◗❘❙❚❯❚❱P❲❙❚ ◗❚ ❳P❯P❨❩❙❬ (❭❪❬❫❬❭❩ ❬❙❴❬❵❩ P❯P ❬❙❫❬❯❛) 
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❝❋❊❇❉❋✽✸✹ ✸✽ ✾❇❊❞✻❆❇✻❋✻❍❅✾✹, ✒★✑ ❂★✰. [2] ★ [3].
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✹❣✹✺✹✸✾, ✒★✑ ❂★✰. [5] ★ [6].
❧❉✺✽❑✹✾✹ ❈✾✹✸✽✾✽ ❅ ❈❣✻❑✹✾✹ ❆❣✻❤■❅, ✒★✑ ❂★✰. [7].
☞✌✍✎✏✑✍★✬✎ ✕✏✩✮✌✍ ✸✹ ✾❇❦❞❋✽ ✓✏ ✧✤ ★✫✥✬✫✒✏ ✭✥✤✓★ 
✦✌✍✎✏✑✏ ✍✏ ✒✳✍✕✍★✎✤ ✱✏✧✎★ ✍✏ ✏✥✦✏✎✔✥✏✎✏.

EST

Kasutamine:
� Vannipaigaldis/dušipaigaldis

Kasutusala

Termostaatsegistid on konstrueeritud tarbijatele 
soojaveevarustuse tagamiseks survepaakide kaudu ja need 
tagavad sellisel kasutamisel suurima temperatuuritäpsuse. 
Piisava võimsuse korral (alates 18 kW või 250 kcal/min) 
sobivad ka elektri- või gaasiläbivooluboilerid.
Termostaate ei saa kasutada ühendatuna survestamata 
soojussalvestitega (avatud kuumaveesoojenditega).
Tehase algseadena on kõik termostaadid reguleeritud 
mõlemapoolse 3-baarise veesurvega.

Tehnilised andmed

Tõkesti 38 °C
Kuuma vee temperatuur peab ühenduskohas olema vähemalt 
2 °C kõrgem kui seguvee temperatuur
Võimalik on termiline desinfektsioon
Minimaalne läbivool = 5 l/min

Üle 5 baari staatilise surve korral müra koefitsiendi 
säilitamiseks tuleb paigaldada survealandaja.

Ettevaatust külmumisohu korral

Maja veevärgi tühjendamisel tuleb termostaadid tühjendada 
eraldi, sest külma- ja kuumaveeühendustes paiknevad 
tagasilöögiklapid. Selleks tuleb termostaat seinalt maha võtta.

Ettevalmistus, vt lehekülg 1 ja 2.

Tehke torude jaoks pilud.

Tähtis! Montaaži tohib teha ainult seintele, millel on piisav 
tugevus.
� Erinevad paigaldusvõimaluste kohta vt lehekülg 1.
� Kasutatavad peale-/äravoolud olenevad järgmisest:
1. maja paigaldisest (pealevoolud ülevalt või alt) 
2. milliseid täppispaigaldusi (3-, 4-, või 5- käiguline variant) 

tuleb kombineerida.

Paigaldamise kohta vt lehekülg 3 kuni 6.

Sisseehitatud paigaldise / paigaldise monteerimine, joonis [1].

Torude ühendamise kohta vt joonised [2] ja [3].
Tihendage vabaks jäävad äravoolud lisatud korkidega.

� Valmis seina pealispind peab asuma paigaldusšablooni min/
max vahemikus, vt joonis [4].

Avage külma ja kuuma vee juurdevool ja kontrollige 
mooduli ühenduskohtade tihedust.

Tihendusvahendit kandva materjali paigaldamise kohta vt 
joonised [5] ja [6].

Seina krohvimise ja plaatimise kohta vt joonis [7].

Ärge lühendage paigaldusšablooni enne segisti lõplikku 
paigaldamist.
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LV

Lietojot k✁:
� Vannas mont�ža / dušas mont�ža

Paredz✂t✁ izmantošana
Termostata ✄dens mais☎t�ji ir konstru✆ti silt� ✄dens apg�dei no 
hidroakumulatoriem. Š�da izmantošana garant✆ maksim�lu 
temperat✄ras precizit�ti. Ja jauda ir pietiekama (no 18 kW vai 
250 kcal/min.), tie piem✆roti ar☎ izmantošanai ar elektriskajiem 
vai g�zes caurteces ✄dens sild☎t�jiem.
Kop� ar akumulatoriem bez spiediena (atkl�tiem silt� ✄dens 
sagatavot�jiem) termostatu izmantot nav iesp✆jams.
Visiem termostatiem r✄pn☎c� tiek noregul✆ts abpus✆js 3 b�ru 
hidrauliskais spiediens.

Tehniskie dati
Maksim�li ierobežot� karst� ✄dens temperat✄ra 38 °C
Silt� ✄dens temperat✄ra padeves piesl✆gum� vismaz par 2 °C 
augst�ka nek� jaukt� ✄dens temperat✄ra
Ir iesp✆jama termisk� dezinfekcija
Minim�l� pl✄sma = 5 l/min

Ja miera st�vok✝a spiediens p�rsniedz 5 b�rus, ir j�ieb✄v✆ 
reduktors, lai trokš✞u v✆rt☎bas nep�rsniedz at✝auto normu.

Uzman✟ba sala neiztur✟bas gad✟jum✠

Iztukšojot ✄dens sist✆mu, termostati j�iztukšo atseviš✡i, jo 
aukst� un silt� ✄dens piesl✆gum� atrodas atpaka✝pl✄smas 
aizturi. Veicot šo darb☎bu, termostats j�no✞em no sienas.

Sagatavošan✠s, skat. 1. un 2. lpp.

Sagatavojiet spraugas cauru✝vadiem.

Svar✟gi: Uzst�d☎t dr☎kst tikai pie sien�m, kas ir pietiekami 
iztur☎gas.
� Daž�das uzst�d☎šanas iesp✆jas, skat. 1. lpp.
� Izmantotais iepl✄des / izpl✄des veids ir atkar☎gs no:
1. m�jas inženiertehnisk�s sist✆mas (iepl✄des no augšas vai 

no apakšas) un 
2. kombin✆jam� mont�žas veida (3, 4 vai 5 virzienu variants).

Uzst✁d☛šana, skat. 3. – 6. lpp.

Zemapmetuma korpusa-korpusa mont�ža, [1.] att.

Cauru☞vadu pievienošana, skat. [2.] un [3.] att.
Ar pievienotajiem aizb�ž✞iem nobl☎v✆jiet br☎v�s izpl✄des.

� Gatavajai sienas virsmai j�atrodas minim�l� / maksim�l� 
att�lum� no mont�žas modu✝a, skat. [4.] att.

Atveriet aukst✠ un silt✠ ✌dens padevi un p✠rbaudiet 
armat✌ras piesl✍gumu herm✍tiskumu.

Nes✍jmateri✠la mont✠ža herm✍ti✎im, skat. [5.] un [6.] att.

Sienas apmetuma un fl✟z✍šanas pabeigšana, skat. [7.] att.

Nesa✟siniet ieb✄ves šablonus pirms gatav�s instal�cijas.

LT

Skirta:
� ✏rengti voniose / dušuose

Naudojimo sritis
Termostatiniai maišytuvai, skirti karšto vandens tiekimui, 
pritaikyti naudoti su sl✑giniais vandens kaupikliais, jie užtikrina 
ypa➭ tiksli✠ temperat✄r✠. Taip pat galima naudoti pakankamos 
galios elektrinius arba dujinius tekan➭io vandens šildytuvus 
(nuo 18 kW arba 250 kcal/min.).
Termostat✒ negalima naudoti su besl✑giais vandens 
kaupikliais (atvirais vandens šildytuvais).
Gamykloje visi termostatai nustatomi 3 bar✒ vandens sl✑giui iš 
abiej✒ pusi✒.

Techniniai duomenys
Apsauginis temperat✄ros ribotuvas 38 °C
Karšto vandens temperat✄ra vandentiekio jungtyje mažiausiai 
2 °C aukštesn✑ už sumaišyto vandens temperat✄r✠
Galima atlikti termin☞ dezinfekcij✠
Mažiausioji prataka = 5 l/min.

Jeigu statinis sl✑gis didesnis nei 5 barai, norint neviršyti 
triukšmo koeficiento reikia sumontuoti sl✑gio reduktori✒.

B✌kite atsarg✌s, kai kyla užšalimo pavojus!
Jeigu iš namo vandentiekio ✏rangos išleidžiamas vanduo, 
vanden✏ iš termostatini✒ maišytuv✒ reikia išleisti atskirai, nes 
šalto ir karšto vandens jungtyse yra ✏montuoti atbulin✑s eigos 
vožtuvai. Tod✑l termostat✠ teks nuimti nuo sienos.

Paruošimas, žr. 1 ir 2 psl.

Paruoškite angas vamzdynams.

Svarbu: Montuoti galima tik ant pakankamai tvirt✒ sien✒.
� ✓vairias galimybes montuoti žr. 1 psl.
� Naudojami ✏vadai / išvadai priklauso nuo ši✒ veiksni✒:

1. namo ✏rengimo ✏ranga (✏vadai iš viršaus ar iš apa➭ios); 

2. galutinis ✏rengimas, kuris turi b✄ti derinamas (3, 4 arba 
5 kryp➭i✒ variantai).

✔rengimas, žr. 3 – 6 psl.

Sumontuokite potinkin✏ korpus✠, [1] pav.

Vamzdyn✕ prijungimas, žr. [2] ir [3] pav.
Likusius atvirus galus užsandarinkite pridedamais kamš➭iais.

� Paruoštas sienos paviršius turi b✄ti montavimo šablono 
min. / maks. srityje, žr. [4] pav.

Atidarykite šalto ir karšto vandens tiekimo sklendes ir 
patikrinkite maišytuv✕ jung➺i✕ sandarum✕.

Sandarinimo priemon✖s tvirtinimo medžiagos 
montavimas, žr. [5] ir [6] pav.

Sienos tinkavimas ir klijavimas plytel✖mis, žr. [7] pav.

Montavimo šablono negalima trumpinti prieš galutin✏ ✏rengim✠.
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RO

Utilizare ca:
� Instalare cad✁/du✞

Domeniul de utilizare
Bateriile termostate sunt construite pentru alimentare cu ap✁ 
cald✁ din surse sub presiune ✞i, dac✁ sunt folosite în acest 
mod, ofer✁ cea mai bun✁ precizie a temperaturii. Dac✁ dispun 
de o putere suficient✁ (peste 18 kW, respectiv 250 kcal/min), 
se pot folosi ✞i înc✁lzitoare instantanee electrice sau cu gaz.
Termostatele nu se pot folosi în conexiune cu cazane 
nepresurizate (recipiente deschise de preparare a apei calde).
Toate termostatele sunt reglate din fabric✁ la o presiune de 
curgere de 3 bar în ambele p✁r�i.

Specifica✂ii tehnice
Limitare de siguran�✁ la 38 °C
Temperatura apei calde la racordul de alimentare cu cel pu�in 
2 °C mai ridicat✁ decât temperatura pentru apa de amestec
Este posibil✁ dezinfec�ia termic✁
Debit minim = 5 l/min

Pentru respectarea valorilor de zgomot, la presiuni statice de 
peste 5 bar se va monta un reductor de presiune.

Aten✄ie în cazul pericolului de înghe✄
La golirea instala☎iei de ap✁ a cl✁dirii, bateriile cu termostat se 
vor goli separat, deoarece pe circuitele de alimentare cu ap✁ 
rece �i cald✁ se g✁sesc supape de re☎inere. Pentru aceasta, 
termostatul se va demonta de pe perete.

Preg✆tiri, a se vedea paginile 1 ✞i 2.

Realizarea fantelor pentru conducte.

Important: Asamblarea trebuie efectuat✁ numai pe pere�i care 
prezint✁ o rezisten�✁ suficient✁.

� Diferite posibilit✁�i de montaj, a se vedea pagina 1.
� Depinde de intr✁rile/ie✞irile utilizate:
1. la instala�ia domestic✁ (intr✁ri de sus sau de jos) 
2. ce tip de instalare detaliat✁ (variant✁ cu 3, 4 sau 5 porturi) 

trebuie combinat✁.

Instalare, vezi paginile de la 3 pân✁ la 6.

Monta�i corpul ascuns, fig. [1].

Se racordeaz✆ ✄evile, a se vedea fig. [2] ✞i [3].
Etan✞a�i ie✞irile libere cu dopurile ata✞ate.

� Suprafa�a preg✁tit✁ a peretelui trebuie s✁ se situeze în zona 
min./max. a ✞ablonului de montaj, a se vedea fig. [4].

Se deschide alimentarea cu ap✆ rece ✝i cald✆ ✝i se verific✆ 
etan✝eitatea racordurilor.

Se monteaz✆ materialul suport pentru inelul de etan✝are, a 
se vedea fig. [5] ✞i [6].

Se va finisa tencuiala ✝i se va placa cu faian✄✆, a se vedea 
fig. [7].

Nu scurta☎i �ablonul de instalare înainte de instalarea final✁.

CN

� ★✟✠❃ /✩★✠❃

✖✡☛☞✌✍❋✎✏✑✒✓✔✕✗✘✘✙✚✛✜✘✙✬✢✣✤✥

✎✰✦✧✛✪✫✳✬✡✭✮✯✱✾✲✴❊✵✶✷✸✹✺✏

18 kW✻ 250 kcal/min✼✤✽✦✿✥✎❀❁✻❂❄❅✘✘✙✚✱

✖✡✌✍ ❆❇✓✔✕✗✘✘✙✚✸❈❉✘✙✚✼●❍✥✎✱

✵■❏✤❑▲✖✡✌✍✬▼◆❖P 3 bar ✬◗❘✔❙❚❯❱✒

❲❳✱

✠❨❩❬❭ 38 °C
❪❫❴❵❛❜❫❝❞❡❢❣❤❫❝❞✐ 2 °C
❥❪❦❜❧♠

♥♦♣q = 5 r /st

✉✈✇①②③ 5④⑤⑥⑦⑧⑨⑩❴❶❷❸❃❹①❺❻❼❽❾❿
➀➁➂➃➄

➅➆➇❫❴❷❛❫➈➉➊⑤➋⑥⑦➌➍➈➉➎❝❤➏➐➑❷❛

❫⑤➒➓➔❜→❫❴❷✠❃❛➣➌↔❺➄➓↕⑤⑥⑦➙➛➜➝➞

➐➑➄

⑤➟➠➡ 1➢➡ 2➤➄

⑧➛➥➜➦➧➢➨➩⑤❻➫✠❃❫❴➄

⑥⑦✠❃⑧➭➯➲➳❛➛➜➄

� ✉➵➸➺➻❛✠❃➼➽⑤➾➟➠➡ 1➤➄

� ➚➪❛❪❫➶ /➹❫➶➘➴➷➬➮➱

1.✃❐✠❃❒❴❮➇➆➜➼❰➞➼Ï
2.⑩➵➸ÐÑÒÓ✠❃➼Ô❒3ÕÖ 4Õ❰ 5ÕÏ

⑤➟➠➡ 3❡➡ 6➤➄

✠❃×ØÔÙÚ⑤➟➠Û [1]➄

⑤➟➠Û [2]➢Û [3]➄

➚➪ÜÝ❛Þßàáâã➨❛➹❫➶➄

� ä➥➛❛å➥⑥⑦⑧✠❃æç❛♥è /♥éêëì⑤

➟➠Û [4]➄

⑤➟➠Û [5]➢ [6]➄

⑤➟➠Û [7]➄

✠❃íîï⑤ ðñ✠❃æç➄
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UA

✂✜✠✢☎✜✙✚�✞✞� �✠…
� ✁✧✎✏✍✌✒✮✤✍✍✬ ✒✏✍✍★/✓✔✕✔

✄☎✟☎� ✆�✙✚✢✙✝✁�✞✞�
❃✦✞✕✔✒✏✱✞ ✫ ✎✤✥✦✌✧✎✏✎✌✦ ✭✥★✫✍✏✱✤✍✞ ✓✮✬ ✭✌✓✏✱✞ ✰✏✥✬✱✌✟ 
✒✌✓★ ✱✤✥✤✫ ✏✪✔✦✔✮✬✎✌✥ ✎★✧✪✔ ✞ ✫✏ ✒★✪✌✥★✧✎✏✍✍✬ ✒ ✎✏✪★✯ 
✧✭✌✧✞✩ ✫✏✩✤✫✭✤✱✔✠✎✡ ✒★✧✌✪✔ ✎✌✱✍✞✧✎✡ ✎✤✦✭✤✥✏✎✔✥★. ✣✏✪✌✑ 
✦✌✑✍✏ ✒★✪✌✥★✧✎✌✒✔✒✏✎★ ✤✮✤✪✎✥★✱✍✞ ✏✩✌ ✰✏✫✌✒✞ ✭✥✬✦✌✎✌✱✍✞ 
✍✏✰✥✞✒✏✱✞, ✬✪✴✌ ✒✌✍★ ✦✏✠✎✡ ✓✌✧✎✏✎✍✡✌ ✒★✧✌✪✔ ✭✌✎✔✑✍✞✧✎✡ 
(✒✞✓ 18 ✪✶✎ ✏✩✌ 250 ✪✪✏✮/✵✒).
▲✏✫✌✦ ✫ ✩✤✫✍✏✭✞✥✍★✦ ✍✏✪✌✭★✱✔✒✏✱✤✦ (✒✞✓✪✥★✎★✦ 
✒✌✓✌✍✏✰✥✞✒✏✱✤✦) ✎✤✥✦✌✧✎✏✎★ ✒★✪✌✥★✧✎✌✒✔✒✏✎★ ✸✹ ✦✌✑✍✏.
❏✏✮✏✕✎✔✒✏✍✍✬ ✒✧✞✵ ✎✤✥✦✌✧✎✏✎✞✒ ✍✏ ✫✏✒✌✓✞ ✒✞✓✩✔✒✏☛✎✡✧✬ ✫✏ 
✔✦✌✒★, ✴✌ ✰✞✓✥✏✒✮✞✱✍★✯ ✎★✧✪ ✰✏✥✬✱✌✟ ✎✏ ✵✌✮✌✓✍✌✟ ✒✌✓★ 
✧✎✏✍✌✒★✎✡ 3 ✩✏✥.

✿✟❀✞☞❁✞☞ ❀�☎�✠✚✟☎✜✙✚✜✠✜

✌✩✦✤✑✤✍✍✬ ✎✤✦✭✤✥✏✎✔✥★ 38 °C
✣✤✦✭✤✥✏✎✔✥✏ ✰✏✥✬✱✌✟ ✒✌✓★ ✒ ✭✞✓✪✮✠✱✤✍✍✬✵ ✒✌✓✌✭✥✌✒✞✓✍★✵ 
✎✥✔✩ ✭✤✥✤✒★✴✔☛ ✎✤✦✭✤✥✏✎✔✥✔ ✫✦✞✕✏✍✌✟ ✒✌✓★ ✴✌✍✏✯✦✤✍✕✤ 
✍✏ 2 °C
☞✌✑✮★✒✏ ✎✤✥✦✞✱✍✏ ✓✤✫✞✍❂✤✪✷✞✬

☞✞✍✞✦✏✮✡✍✏ ✭✥✌✭✔✧✪✍✏ ✫✓✏✎✍✞✧✎✡ = 5 ✮/✵✒
✍✮✬ ✓✌✎✥★✦✏✍✍✬ ✭✌✪✏✫✍★✪✞✒ ✕✔✦✔ ✫✏ ✫✍✏✱✤✍✡ ✧✎✏✎★✱✍✌✰✌ 
✎★✧✪✔ ✭✌✍✏✓ 5 ✩✏✥ ✭✌✎✥✞✩✍✌ ✒✧✎✏✍✌✒★✎★ ✥✤✓✔✪✎✌✥ ✎★✧✪✔.

✎✸❅■✽✏✾✹ ❉✽✺✹❇❉✽✸✸❦ ❋✻❍❅
✲✞✓ ✱✏✧ ✧✭✌✥✌✑✍✤✍✍✬ ✎✥✔✩✌✭✥✌✒✌✓✞✒ ✍✤✌✩✵✞✓✍✌ ✌✪✥✤✦✌ 
✧✭✔✧✪✏✎★ ✒✌✓✔ ✫ ✎✤✥✦✌✧✎✏✎✞✒, ✌✧✪✞✮✡✪★ ✒ ✫'☛✓✍✏✍✍✬✵ ✫ 
✭✌✓✏✱✤✠ ✵✌✮✌✓✍✌✟ ✞ ✰✏✥✬✱✌✟ ✒✌✓★ ✫✍✏✵✌✓✬✎✡✧✬ ✪✮✏✭✏✍★ 
✫✒✌✥✌✎✍✌✟ ✎✤✱✞✟. ✍✮✬ ✷✡✌✰✌ ✧✮✞✓ ✫✍✬✎★ ✎✤✥✦✌✧✎✏✎ ✫✞ ✧✎✞✍★.

●✑❍✼✻✾✻❋■✽, ✓★✒. ✧. 1 ✞ 2.

❃✥✌✩★✎★ ✫✏✰✮★✩✮✤✍✍✬ ✓✮✬ ✎✥✔✩✌✭✥✌✒✌✓✞✒.
❄✽❑❣❅❋✻! ☞✌✍✎✏✑ ✦✏☛ ✒★✪✌✍✔✒✏✎★✧✬ ✎✞✮✡✪★ ✍✏ ✩✤✎✌✍✍★✵ 
✧✎✞✍✏✵ ✫ ✓✌✧✎✏✎✍✡✌✠ ✦✞✷✍✞✧✎✠.
� ▲✞✫✍✞ ✒✏✥✞✏✍✎★ ✦✌✍✎✏✑✔, ✓★✒. ✧. 1.
� ✒✪✞ ✒✏✥✞✏✍✎★ ✭✞✓✒✌✓✔/✒✞✓✒✌✓✔ ✒★✪✌✥★✧✎✌✒✔✠✎✡✧✬, 
✫✏✮✤✑★✎✡ ✒✞✓ ✫✏✫✍✏✱✤✍★✵ ✓✏✮✞ ✓✞✯.

1.✲✞✓’☛✓✍✏✍✍✬ ✓✌ ✒✍✔✎✥✞✕✍✡✌✟ ✭✥✌✒✌✓✪★ ✒ ✩✔✓✞✒✮✞ (✭✞✓✒✞✓ 
✫✒✤✥✵✔ ✏✩✌ ✫✍★✫✔) 

2.✒✪★✯ ✒✏✥✞✏✍✎ ✪✌✦✩✞✍✏✷✞✟ ✪✞✍✷✤✒✌✰✌ ✒✧✎✏✍✌✒✮✤✍✍✬ (3-, 4- 
✏✩✌ 5-✵✌✓✌✒★✯) ✦✏☛ ✩✔✎★ ✒★✪✌✍✏✍★✯.

✓✙✚�✞✢✁✘✟✞✞�, ✓★✒ ✧. 3 – 6.

❃✦✌✍✎✔✒✏✎★ ✪✌✥✭✔✧ ✓✮✬ ✒✏✥✞✏✍✎✔ ✫ ✭✥★✵✌✒✏✍★✦ ✪✌✥✭✔✧✌✦, 
✥★✧. [1].
●✑❍’✔❍✸✽✸✸❦ ✾❇❢❞✻❆❇✻❋✻❍✑❋, ✓★✒. ✥★✧. [2] ✎✏ [3].
✶✞✓✒✌✓★, ✴✌ ✍✤ ✒★✪✌✥★✧✎✌✒✔☛✎✡✧✬, ✫✏✪✥★✎★ ✭✥✌✩✪✏✦★, ✴✌ 
✍✏✓✏✠✎✡✧✬ ✒ ✪✌✦✭✮✤✪✎✞.
� ✲✞✓✰✌✎✌✒✮✤✍✏ ✭✌✒✤✥✵✍✬ ✧✎✞✍★ ✍✤ ✦✏☛ ✒★✵✌✓★✎★ ✫✏ ✦✤✑✔ 

«✦✞✍/✦✏✪✧» ✦✌✍✎✏✑✍✌✰✌ ✕✏✩✮✌✍✏, ✓★✒. ✥★✧. [4].

❄✑❍■❇❅✾❅ ❆✻❍✽❤❢ ✼✽❇❦❤✻✕ ✾✽ ✖✻❣✻❍✸✻✕ ❋✻❍❅ ✏ ❆✹❇✹❋✑❇❅✾❅ 
❥✑❣✗✸✑❈✾✗ ❉’✔❍✸✽✸✗ ✽❇✺✽✾❢❇❅.

✐✻✸✾✽❑ ❆✑❍■❣✽❍■❅ ❍❣❦ ✸✽✸✹❈✹✸✸❦ ❢❥✑❣✗✸✘❋✽❣✗✸✻✼✻ 
❉✽❈✻❞❢, ✓★✒. ✥★✧. [5] ✞ [6].
✙✚✛✜✢✣✛✜✤✥✦✦✧ ✛✣ ★✩✪✫✬✭✮✣✦✦✧ ✯✛✰✦✫ ✢✣✱✪✥✲, ❫P❭. ❵P❘. [7].
✳✹ ✒✪✌✥✌✱✔✯✎✤ ✦✌✍✎✏✑✍✞ ✕✏✩✮✌✍★ ✓✌ ✫✏✒✤✥✕✤✍✍✬ ✦✌✍✎✏✑✔.

RUS

✴✙✛✢✘✵✆✢✁�✞✜✟ ✠�✠…
� ✁✧✎✏✍✌✒✪✏ ✒✏✍✍✶/✓✔✕✏

✖✗✘�✙✚✵ ✛☎✜☛✟✞✟✞✜�

✷✸✹✺✻✼✹✽✻ ✺ ✼✹✾✸✿✺✼❀✼✿✸ ❁✾✹❂❃❀❄❃❀❅✹❃❆ ❂✽❇ ❁✿❂❀❅✻ ❈✿✾❇❅✹❉ 
❊✿❂❆ ❅✹✾✹❄ ❃❀❁✿✾❃❆❉ ❃❀❋✿❁✻✼✹✽● ✻ ✿❍✹✺❁✹❅✻❊❀■✼ ❊❆✺✿❋❏■ 
✼✿❅❃✿✺✼● ✼✹✸❁✹✾❀✼❏✾❆. ❑✾✻ ❂✿✺✼❀✼✿❅❃✿❉ ✸✿▲❃✿✺✼✻ (❃❀❅✻❃❀❇ ✺ 
18 ❋▼✼ ✻✽✻ 250 ❋❋❀✽/✸✻❃) ✸✿◆❃✿ ✻✺❁✿✽●❄✿❊❀✼● ✼❀❋◆✹ 
❖✽✹❋✼✾✻❅✹✺❋✻✹ ✻✽✻ ❈❀❄✿❊❆✹ ❁✾✿✼✿❅❃❆✹ ❊✿❂✿❃❀❈✾✹❊❀✼✹✽✻.
P✪✧✭✮✔✏✎✏✷★✬ ✎✤✥✦✌✧✎✏✎✌✒ ✧✌✒✦✤✧✎✍✌ ✧ ✩✤✫✍✏✭✌✥✍✶✦★ 
✍✏✪✌✭★✎✤✮✬✦★ (✧ ✌✎✪✥✶✎✶✦★ ✒✌✓✌✍✏✰✥✤✒✏✎✤✮✬✦★) ✸✹ 
✭✥✤✓✔✧✦✌✎✥✤✍✏.
✶✧✤ ✎✤✥✦✌✧✎✏✎✶ ✌✎✥✤✰✔✮★✥✌✒✏✍✶ ✍✏ ✫✏✒✌✓✤ ✍✏ ✓✏✒✮✤✍★✤ 
✰✌✥✬✱✤✯ ★ ✵✌✮✌✓✍✌✯ ✒✌✓✶ 3 ✩✏✥.

✿✟❀✞✜❁✟✙✠✜✟ ❀�☎�✠✚✟☎✜✙✚✜✠✜
◗✍✌✭✪✏ ✩✤✫✌✭✏✧✍✌✧✎★ 38 °C
✣✤✦✭✤✥✏✎✔✥✏ ✰✌✥✬✱✤✯ ✒✌✓✶ ✒ ✦✤✧✎✤ ✭✌✓✧✌✤✓★✍✤✍★✬ 
✎✥✔✩✌✭✥✌✒✌✓✏ ✒✌✓✌✧✍✏✩✑✤✍★✬ ✦★✍★✦✔✦ ✍✏ 2 °C ✒✶✕✤ 
✎✤✦✭✤✥✏✎✔✥✶ ✧✦✤✕✏✍✍✌✯ ✒✌✓✶
✶✌✫✦✌✑✍✏ ✎✤✥✦★✱✤✧✪✏✬ ✓✤✫★✍❂✤✪✷★✬

☞★✍★✦✏✮✡✍✶✯ ✥✏✧✵✌✓ = 5 ✮/✦★✍

❘❙❚ ❯❱❲❳❨❱❲❚ ❩❬❭❪❱❚ ❫❩❴❵ ❛❬❲ ❜❵❪❙❨❱❲❲ ❪ ❪❭❜❭❛❬❭❪❭❜❨ 
❝❭❙❨❨ 5 ❝❵❬ ❬❨❞❭❴❨❱❜❩❨❡❯❚ ❩❯❡❵❱❭❪❲❡❢ ❬❨❜❩❞❡❭❬ ❜❵❪❙❨❱❲❚.

❄✸❅✺✽✸❅✹ ❆❇❅ ✻❆✽❈✸✻❈✾❅ ❉✽✺✹❇❉✽✸❅❦
✲✥★ ✌✭✌✥✌✑✍✤✍★★ ✒✌✓✌✭✥✌✒✌✓✍✌✯ ✧✤✎★ ✫✓✏✍★✯ ✎✤✥✦✌✧✎✏✎✶ 
✧✮✤✓✔✤✎ ✌✭✌✥✌✑✍✬✎✡ ✌✎✓✤✮✡✍✌, ✎✏✪ ✪✏✪ ✒ ✭✌✓✧✌✤✓★✍✤✍★✬✵ 
✵✌✮✌✓✍✌✯ ★ ✰✌✥✬✱✤✯ ✒✌✓✶ ✭✥✤✓✔✧✦✌✎✥✤✍✶ ✌✩✥✏✎✍✶✤ 
✪✮✏✭✏✍✶. ✲✥★ ❣✎✌✦ ✎✤✥✦✌✧✎✏✎ ✧✮✤✓✔✤✎ ✧✍✬✎✡ ✧✌ ✧✎✤✍✶.

●✻❍✼✻✾✻❋■✽, ✧✦. ✧✎✥. 1 ★ 2.

✲✥✤✓✔✧✦✌✎✥✤✎✡ ✕✎✥✌✩✶ ✓✮✬ ✎✥✔✩✌✭✥✌✒✌✓✌✒.
❄✽❑✸✻! ☞✌✍✎✏✑ ✥✏✫✥✤✕✤✍ ✎✌✮✡✪✌ ✍✏ ✧✎✤✍✏✵, ✪✌✎✌✥✶✤ 
★✦✤✠✎ ✓✌✧✎✏✎✌✱✍✔✠ ✭✥✌✱✍✌✧✎✡.
� ▲✏✫✍✶✤ ✒✏✥★✏✍✎✶ ✦✌✍✎✏✑✏, ✧✦. ✧✎✥. 1.
� ◗✏✪★✤ ✭✌✓✒✌✓✶/✌✎✒✌✓✶ ★✧✭✌✮✡✫✔✠✎✧✬, ✫✏✒★✧★✎ ✌✎ 
✔✪✏✫✏✍✍✶✵ ✓✏✮✤✤ ✓✤✯✧✎✒★✯.

1.✲✌✓✧✌✤✓★✍✤✍★✤ ✪ ✓✌✦✌✒✌✯ ✔✧✎✏✍✌✒✪✤ (✭✌✓✒✌✓✶ ✧✒✤✥✵✔ 
★✮★ ✧✍★✫✔) 

2. ◗✏✪✌✯ ✒✏✥★✏✍✎ ✪✌✦✩★✍✏✷★★ ✌✪✌✍✱✏✎✤✮✡✍✌✯ ✔✧✎✏✍✌✒✪★ 
(3-, 4- ★✮★ 5-✵✌✓✌✒✌✯) ✓✌✮✑✤✍ ✩✔✓✤✎ ✒✶✭✌✮✍✬✎✡✧✬.

✓✙✚�✞✢✁✠�, ✧✦. ✧✎✥. 3 – 6.

❤✦✌✍✎★✥✌✒✏✎✡ ✪✌✥✭✔✧ ✒ ✒✏✥★✏✍✎✤ ✧✌ ✧✪✥✶✎✶✦ ✪✌✥✭✔✧✌✦, 
✥★✧. [1].
●✻❍❈✻✹❍❅✸✹✸❅✹ ✾❇❢❞✻❆❇✻❋✻❍✻❋, ✧✦. ✥★✧. [2] ★ [3].
❏✤★✧✭✌✮✡✫✔✤✦✶✤ ✌✎✒✌✓✶ ✧✮✤✓✔✤✎ ✫✏✪✥✶✎✡ ✭✥★✮✏✰✏✤✦✶✦★ 
✫✏✰✮✔✕✪✏✦★.
� ✲✌✓✰✌✎✌✒✮✤✍✍✏✬ ✭✌✒✤✥✵✍✌✧✎✡ ✧✎✤✍✶ ✓✌✮✑✍✏ ✩✶✎✡ ✒ 
✭✥✤✓✤✮✏✵ «✦★✍/✦✏✪✧» ✦✌✍✎✏✑✍✌✰✌ ✕✏✩✮✌✍✏, ✧✦. ✥★✧. [4].

✐✾■❇✻✏✾✹ ❆✻❍✽❤❢ ✖✻❣✻❍✸✻✏ ❅ ✼✻❇❦❤✹✏ ❋✻❍❥, ❆❇✻❋✹❇✗✾✹ 
❈✻✹❍❅✸✹✸❅❦ ❈✺✹❈❅✾✹❣❦ ✸✽ ✼✹❇✺✹✾❅❤✸✻❈✾✗.
✎❈✾✽✸✻❋❅✾✹ ❆✻❍❣✻❑■❢ ❍❣❦ ✸✽✸✹❈✹✸❅❦ ❢❆❣✻✾✸❦✘❥✹✼✻ 
❈❇✹❍❈✾❋✽, ✧✦. ✥★✧. [5] ★ [6].
✐❦✾❢■✽✾❢❇✗✾✹ ❈✾✹✸❢ ❅ ❆✻■❇✻✏✾✹ ✹✹ ❆❣❅✾■✻✏, ✧✦. ✥★✧. [7].
☞✌✍✎✏✑✍✶✯ ✕✏✩✮✌✍ ✭✤✥✤✓ ✌✪✌✍✱✏✎✤✮✡✍✶✦ ✦✌✍✎✏✑✌✦ ✸✹ 
✔✪✌✥✏✱★✒✏✎✡.
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